
NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION ON FEBRUARY 26, 2016 AND 

SEALED-BID AUCTION ON FEBRUARY 24, 2016 OF TAX-

DEFAULTED PROPERTY FOR DELINQUENT TAXES 
Made pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 3702 

 

On November 3, 2015, I, Lori J. Scott, Shasta County Tax Collector, was directed by the Board 

of Supervisors of Shasta County, California to conduct a public auction February 26, 2016 to sell 

up to 90 tax-defaulted properties to the highest bidder. The tax-defaulted properties listed below 

are subject to the tax collector’s power to sale.  

 

The public auction sale will be conducted at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, February 26, 2016, at the 

Shasta County Administration Center, 1450 Court Street, Room 263, Redding, California as a 

public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States or negotiable 

paper, for not less than the minimum bid as shown on this notice. If no bids are received on a 

parcel, it may at the tax collector’s discretion, be re-offered at a minimum price appropriate to 

stimulate competitive bidding.  

 

Research the item prior to bidding. Due diligence research is incumbent on the bidder. The 

winning bidder is legally obligated to purchase the item. All property is sold as is.  

 

The right of redemption will cease Thursday, February 25, 2016 at 5 p.m., and properties not 

redeemed will be offered for sale. If the parcel is not sold, the right of redemption will revive and 

continue up to the close of business on the last business day prior to the next scheduled sale. 

 

If the properties are sold, parties of interest, as defined in California Revenue and Taxation Code 

Section 4675, have a right to file a claim with the county for any excess proceeds from the sale. 

Excess proceeds are the amount of the highest bid in excess of the liens and costs of the sale that 

are paid from the sale proceeds. 

 

More information may be obtained by contacting the tax collector at 1450 Court Street, Room 

227, Redding, California, telephone (530) 225-5511, or by visiting our Website at: 

http//www.co.shasta.ca.us/departments/ttc. 

 

PARCEL NUMBERING SYSTEM EXPLANATION 

 

The Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN), when used to describe property in this list, refers to the 

assessor’s map book, the map page, the block on the map, (if applicable), and the individual 

parcel on the map page or in the block. The assessor’s maps and further explanation of the parcel 

numbering system are available in the assessor’s office. 

 

The public tax auction properties that are the subject of this notice are situated in Shasta County, 

California, and are described as follows: 

 

This list is updated daily on our Website at: 

http://www.co.shasta.ca.us/departments/ttc 

 

Parcels that have not been previously offered at tax sale 

ITEM ASSESSOR’S   MINIMUM 

NUMBER PARCEL NUMBER OWNER BID 

        

5A 006-470-022-000 ABLE ALBERT P & ETHEL M 2,600.00 

5B 006-470-023-000 ABLE ALBERT P & ETHEL M 1,500.00 



7 007-100-037-000 GROVE THOMAS M 12,900.00 

8 007-120-015-000 LOWERY WILLIAM D & CHRISTY M ETAL 3,200.00 

10 011-630-056-000 TINKER KIM D & LAURA R 9,600.00 

12 014-950-027-000 DEFORREST PHYLLIS W ETAL 2,700.00 

13 022-270-011-000 SUMMERS CONNIE 2,800.00 

14 028-170-077-000 HICKMAN IRENE 900.00 

15 028-180-012-000 CLAPPER STEPHEN M 1,600.00 

16 028-190-017-000 CLAPPER STEPHEN M 4,100.00 

17A 029-460-047-000 PEDERSEN JANE E 2,200.00 

17B 029-460-050-000 PEDERSEN JANE E 3,500.00 

18 030-210-008-000 DANYA STEPHEN SR & ALTHEA L 5,400.00 

19 032-190-021-000 CLAYWORTH CHRISTINE TR 5,000.00 

21 041-710-006-000 SCHUMACHER KRYSTAL L 24,900.00 

22 042-330-019-000 WEBB ADAM J & CARIE I ETAL 1,400.00 

23 046-190-023-000 JAYEZ ALI R 1,900.00 

24A 046-210-044-000 JONES STEPHEN ETAL 1,700.00 

24B 046-210-045-000 JONES STEPHEN ETAL 1,200.00 

25 048-230-005-000 FRUITS DAVID L 6,500.00 

26A 051-130-012-000 COLVIN THOMAS GERALD SR & PEARL MARIE 9,800.00 

26B 051-130-013-000 COLVIN THOMAS GERALD SR & PEARL MARIE 8,400.00 

27 051-400-006-000 WERNER MICHAEL 4,500.00 

28 052-340-028-000 GREGORY LINDA  S 9,300.00 

29 054-520-008-000 KACALEK VICTOR & BEATRICE ANN 33,900.00 

30 061-110-048-000 RIPLEY ROBERT W SR 17,700.00 

31 065-130-047-000 DOWELL MARY ALMA 1,000.00 

32 065-290-002-000 OTTAVIANO MARK W 4,800.00 

33 065-320-008-000 OTTAVIANO MARK W 11,000.00 

34 065-320-027-000 OTTAVIANO MARK W 3,900.00 

36 070-050-016-000 BURNETT DOREEN L TR 3,500.00 

37 077-200-001-000 JACOBS MILDRED REV TRUST 2012 ETAL 6,300.00 

38 077-250-074-000 
Formerly known as: 

077-250-013-000 

MEDFORD ROGER 2,300.00 

39 087-240-014-000 ANDREWS PATRICK CHARLES ETAL 5,500.00 

40 088-190-003-000 ALTON JEANNE ETAL 15,700.00 

41 088-370-019-000 TIDWELL DAVID LEE & SELIX SHARON ANN 11,500.00 

43 091-200-009-000 VAN DIXON ROBERT D 12,800.00 

44 094-190-005-000 DRAKE COLETTE MARIE 13,900.00 

46 096-210-032-000 SHEA KELLY J 5,600.00 

47 099-370-044-000 SHORMAN JEFFREY J & JEFF 4,500.00 

48 108-600-021-000 SMITH GARRY J & DOROTHY J SMITH 2003 REV 

TR 

37,400.00 

50 114-050-016-000 MORENO CRAIG B ETAL 1,600.00 

51 114-060-002-000 FROESE EDDIE 15,700.00 

52 114-160-004-000 DEAN WILLIAM L & VALERIE E 1,000.00 

53 114-330-005-000 VIETNAM VETERANS OF CALIFORNIA 5,800.00 

54 114-330-006-000 VIETNAM VETERANS OF CALIFORNIA 10,700.00 

55 114-330-014-000 VIETNAM VETERANS OF CALIFORNIA 5,800.00 

56 114-330-016-000 VIETNAM VETERANS OF CALIFORNIA 8,100.00 

57 117-510-034-000 BALAGAT REY B 34,300.00 

59 202-580-033-000 BAUER WILL & JUDY 3,200.00 

63 205-240-015-000 CHABINO SARAH & CARLETTA 7,400.00 

64 205-250-012-000 WINDLE JERRY L & MARY 7,200.00 

65 205-450-042-000 STORRE ROBERT W 13,400.00 

66 205-500-025-000 DYKSTRA DAVID JOHN & CYNTHIA AMAE 9,000.00 

67 206-010-017-000 COPELAND SANDRA L  7,200.00 



68 206-210-023-000 FOREMAN FORREST GUY 6,500.00 

69 206-360-024-000 BREWER LAURA A & HAROLD W 23,300.00 

74 304-150-034-000 BYERS JEFFERY 5,600.00 

75 304-320-011-000 HASH HAROLD R & KATHLEEN A 8,700.00 

76 305-360-002-000 EVAN DOLORES N 2,000.00 

77 306-560-033-000 M & N RANCH LLC 1,064,000.00 

78 306-560-035-000 M & N RANCH LLC 464,400.00 

79 700-090-006-000 EDWARDS GENEIVE 3,100.00 

80 701-030-037-000 PEREZ SHIRLEY B ETAL 2,900.00 

81 701-040-004-000 JACK PINE CO & ASSOCIATES 3,600.00 

Parcels offered at public tax sale previous year(s) and not sold 
    

ITEM ASSESSOR’S   MINIMUM 

NUMBER PARCEL NUMBER OWNER BID 

1A 006-040-024-000 WHITEHEAD ROBERT D TR ETAL 55,000.00 

1B 006-040-025-000 WHITEHEAD ROBERT D TR ETAL 30,000.00 

1C 006-040-026-000 WHITEHEAD ROBERT D TR ETAL 40,000.00 

1D 006-040-027-000 WHITEHEAD ROBERT D TR ETAL 25,000.00 

2 006-440-048-000 CHEROKEE LAND DEVELOPMENT 12,500.00 

6 006-740-016-000 SMITH J HOWARD & BILLIE J 12,500.00 

42 090-400-045-000 SULLIVAN JOHN C ETAL  9,900.00 

58 202-450-044-000 CALALO ALICE GALLARDO 10,300.00 

60 203-130-030-000 JORDAN MICHAEL 48,300.00 

61 203-180-001-000 MCCALL GARY W & LYNN R ETAL 44,000.00 

70 304-080-005-000 KLEMPIN DENNIS D & JANET E 4,900.00 

71A 304-080-018-000 WEST COAST RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC 5,500.00 

71B 304-080-019-000 WEST COAST RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC 5,500.00 

72 304-090-026-000 DUNHAM RICK SR & LISA 7,300.00 

73 304-130-035-000 SMITH RONALD G & TRUDY 3,400.00 

 

On November 3, 2015, I, Lori J. Scott, Shasta County Tax Collector, was directed by the Board 

of Supervisors of Shasta County, California to conduct a sealed-bid auction February 24, 2016 to 

sell five (5) tax-defaulted properties to the highest bidder. The tax-defaulted properties listed 

below are subject to the tax collector’s power to sale.  

 

The sealed-bid auction sale will be conducted at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, February 24, 2016, at 

the Shasta County Administration Center, 1450 Court Street, Room 227, Redding, California to 

eligible bidders and will go to the highest bidder for negotiable paper, for not less than the 

minimum bid as shown on this notice. If no bids are received, parcels will be re-offered at the 

February 26, 2016 public tax auction and may at the tax collector’s discretion, be re-offered at 

the end of the public tax auction at a minimum price appropriate to stimulate competitive 

bidding. 

 

The right of redemption for sealed-bid parcels will cease Tuesday, February 23, 2016, at 5 p.m., 

and properties not redeemed will be offered for sale. If the parcel is not sold, the right of 

redemption will revive and continue up to the close of business on the last business day prior to 

the public auction sale on Friday, February 26, 2016. 

 

The sealed-bid tax auction properties that are the subject of this notice are situated in Shasta 

County, California, and are described as follows: 

 

Parcels that have not been previously offered at tax sale 



ITEM ASSESSOR’S   MINIMUM 

NUMBER PARCEL NUMBER OWNER BID 

62 204-030-014-800 LEMM DUWAYNE TR ETAL 18.77% UI 18,800.00 

    

Parcels offered at sealed bid tax sale previous year(s) and not sold 
    

ITEM ASSESSOR’S   MINIMUM 

NUMBER PARCEL NUMBER OWNER BID 

3 006-470-002-000 BAKERIAN TONY 1,500.00 

4 006-470-007-000 BAKERIAN TONY ETAL 1,500.00 

9 007-250-008-810 WEIDMAN CHARLES O ETAL 66.66% UI 3,500.00 

20 035-020-027-820 WOLFIN GREG ETAL 16.8% UI 5,000.00 

 

I certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 

LORI J. SCOTT 

Shasta County Tax Collector 

 

Executed at Redding, Shasta County, on December 3, 2015 

Published in the Redding Record Searchlight on December 23 & 30, 2015 & January 6, 2016 


